# SPECIAL MEETING

## Monday, January 9, 1928.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber January 9, 1928, at 7:30 P. M., President Otis E. Bartholomew in the chair, pursuant to

#### the following call:

To the Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis, Indiana: Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that there will be a Special Meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Monday, January 9, 1928, at 7:30 P. M., the purpose of such Special Meeting being to consider on second reading, General Ordinance No. 1, 1928, an ordinance providing for a temporary loan of \$600,000.

> Respectfully, OTIS E. BARTHOLOMEW, President, Common Council.

I, William A. Boyce, Jr., Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of such Special Meeting, pursuant to the rules.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my signature and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

WILLIAM A. BOYCE, JR.,

City Clerk.

[SEAL]

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll:

Present: Hon. Otis E. Bartholomew, President, and five members, viz: Mr. Dorsett, Mr. Ferguson, Mr. Moore, Mr. Raub, Dr. Todd.

#### JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL

[Special Meeting

Absent: Mr. Albertson, Mr. Springsteen, Mr. Negley.

On motion of Mr. Dorsett, seconded by Dr. Todd, the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting was dispensed with.

#### REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEES

## Indianapolis, Ind., January 9, 1928.

#### To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen—We, your Committee on Finance to whom was referred General Ordinance No. 1, 1928, entitled Temporary Loan of \$600,000, beg leave to report that we have had said ordinance under consideration, and recommend that the same be passed.

BOYNTON J. MOORE, Chairman. E. B. RAUB WALTER R. DORSETT M. W. FERGUSON.

## ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING

Mr. Dorsett called for General Ordinance No. 1, 1928, for second reading. It was read a second time.

On motion of Mr. Dorsett, seconded by Mr. Moore, General Ordinance No. 1, 1928, was ordered engrossed, read a third time, and placed upon its passage.

General Ordinance No. 1, 1928, was read a third time by the Clerk and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 6, viz: Mr. Dorsett, Mr. Ferguson, Mr. Moore, Mr. Raub, Dr. Todd, President Bartholomew.

On motion of Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Raub, the Common Council adjourned at 7:34 P. M.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the

Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, held on the 9th day of January, 1928, 7:30 P. M.

In witness whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

E. Bartholomen President Attest:

William a. Boycof.

(SEAL)

City Clerk

23